| Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231 | 07-24-2002 102166300 | U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC Patent and Trademark Office PATENTS Attorney Matter No. <u>0062232</u> |
|---|---|--|
| To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and | d Trademarks: Please record the attached | original document(s) or copy(ies) thereof. |
| Wilbur S. Mount Family Trust | (a) Day O. Mount 221 Blacksmith SJ East Falmouth M | |
| Wilbur S. Mount Family Trust Benefi | (c) Erica O. Nelson 1804 Brubaker Ru Lancaster, PA 17 | ın Road |
| B. Additional name(s) of conveying part | es 🖾 No | F ID |
| 3. A. Nature of conveyance: Image: Assignment Image: Becurity Agreement | B. Additional rger inge of Name | name(s) & address(es) attache |
| Other B. Execution Date: July 11, 2002 | | SECTION |
| A. If this document is being filed togethe B. Patent Application No.(s) | er with a new application, the execution da | N1 |
| | tional numbers attached? 🗌 Yes 🖾 Nc | , |
| Name and address of party to whom corresp concerning document should be mailed: | condence 6. Total number of | applications and patents involved: 3 |
| Name: <u>Peter A. Shaddock, II</u> | Enclosed (C | R 3.41)\$ <u>120.00</u> heck No. <u>168908</u>) o be charged to deposit account #11-0220 |
| Address: Kaufman & Canoles 150 West Main Street P.O. Box 3037 Norfolk, Virginia 23514 | 8. The Assistant Co any overpaymen filed, or asserted | ommissioner is hereby authorized to credit t or charge any deficiency in the fee(s) to be filed, or which should have been our Deposit Account No. 11-0220 . |
| THIS BYRNE 00000150 5469184 120.00 DP | SPACE FOR PATENT OFFICE USE ONLY | 7 |
| 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the the original document. Charges to the dep | osit account are authorized, as indicated | |
| Peter A. Shaddock II Registration No. 44,331 | Date: | July 17, 2002 |
| Total | number of pages including cover sheet, att | achments, and BANDENT |

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, the ESTATE OF WILBUR S. MOUNT, whose address is 221 Blacksmith Shop Road, East Falmouth, MA 02536 (hereinafter called the "ESTATE"), is the sole owner of the following United States Letters Patents (hereinafter called "Patent Properties"):

| Patent Number | Date of Issue | Inventor | Title |
|---------------|---------------|-----------------|--|
| 5,469,184 | Nov. 21, 1995 | Wilbur S. Mount | Directly Viewable Speed Display System |
| 5,321,415 | June 14, 1994 | Wilbur S. Mount | Optical Display of Vehicle Speed |
| 4,557,182 | Dec. 10, 1985 | Wilbur S. Mount | Expansion Chamber Device; |

WHEREAS, the undersigned Executor of the Estate has reviewed all the Patent Properties identified above; and to the best of the undersigned's knowledge and belief, title is in the ESTATE;

WHEREAS, the undersigned Executor of the Estate is empowered to sign this Assignment on behalf of the ESTATE as the duly appointed Executor of the ESTATE under the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia;

WHEREAS, the WILBUR S. MOUNT FAMILY TRUST, an Inter-Vivos Trust established on March 14, 1990, under the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia, whose address is 221 Blacksmith Shop Road, East Falmouth, MA 02536 (hereinafter called the "FAMILY TRUST"), is the beneficiary, by the Will of Wilbur S. Mount, of the entire right, title, and interest for the United States, its territories, dependencies, and possessions, in and to said Patent Properties and any confirmations, divisions, continuations, reexaminations, reissues, or extensions of the same;

WHEREAS, Day O. Mount, whose address is 221 Blacksmith Shop Road, East Falmouth, MA 02536, and the Estate of Susan M. Whitney, whose address is 2296 Cane Ridge Cove, Marietta, GA 30064, are the beneficiaries of the FAMILY TRUST (hereinafter called the "FAMILY TRUST BENEFICIARIES");

WHEREAS, Hjalmar J. Nelson, whose address is 2296 Cane Ridge Cove, Marietta, GA 30064, and Erica O. Nelson, whose address is 1804 Brubaker Run Road, Lancaster, PA 17603, are the beneficiaries of the ESTATE OF SUSAN M. WHITNEY (the "WHITNEY ESTATE BENEFICIARIES"), under the Last Will and Testament of Susan M. Whitney, dated March 26, 1998 (the "Will"). The Will was duly probated and HJALMAR J. NELSON and ERICA O. NELSON duly qualified as co-executors of the ESTATE

-

PATENT "... REEL: 013117 FRAME: 0526

OF SUSAN M. WHITNEY in the Clerk's Office of the Circuit Court of Palm Beach County, Florida on February 13, 2002, as file no. CP-02-700.

NOW THEREFORE, To All Whom It May Concern, Be it known that:

1. The ESTATE does hereby distribute, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the FAMILY TRUST, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the entire right, title, and interest for the United States, its territories, dependencies, and possessions, in and to said Patent Properties and any confirmations, divisions, continuations, reexaminations, reissues, or extensions thereof; the same to be held and enjoyed by the FAMILY TRUST, its beneficiaries, successors, assigns, and legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the ESTATE had this distribution and transfer not been made, together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said Patent Properties with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and for the use of its beneficiaries, successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

2. Upon receipt of the entire right, title, and interest in and to said Patent Properties and any confirmations, divisions, continuations, reexaminations, reissues, or extensions thereof, the FAMILY TRUST does hereby distribute, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the FAMILY TRUST BENEFICIARIES, their heirs, successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and to said Patent Properties and any confirmations, divisions, continuations, reexaminations, reissues, or extensions thereof; the same to be held and enjoyed by the FAMILY TRUST BENEFICIARIES, their heirs, successors, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the FAMILY TRUST had this distribution and transfer not been made, together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said Patent Properties with the right to sue for and collect the same for their own use and for the use of their heirs, successors, assigns and legal representatives.

3. Upon receipt of the entire right, title, and interest in and to said Patent Properties and any confirmations, divisions, continuations, reexaminations, reissues, or extensions thereof, the FAMILY TRUST BENEFICIARIES do hereby distribute, assign, transfer, and set over unto (a) DAY O. MOUNT, his heirs, successors, assigns, and legal representatives, a one-half (1/2) undivided interest in and to said Patent Properties and any confirmations, divisions, continuations, reexaminations, reissues, or extensions thereof; (b) HJALMAR J. NELSON, his heirs, successors, assigns, and legal representatives, a one-fourth (1/4) undivided interest in and to said Patent Properties and any confirmations thereof; and (c) ERICA O. NELSON, her heirs, successors, assigns, and legal representatives, a one-fourth (1/4) undivided interest, a one-fourth (1/4) undivided interest in and to said Patent Properties and any confirmations, divisions, continuations, reexaminations, reissues, or extensions thereof; and to said Patent Properties and any confirmations, divisions, continuations, reexaminations, reissues, or extensions thereof; and to said Patent Properties and any confirmations, divisions, continuations, reexaminations, reissues, or extensions thereof; the same to be held by each of DAY O. MOUNT, HJALMAR J. NELSON, and ERICA O. NELSON, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the FAMILY TRUST BENEFICIARIES had this distribution and

- 2 of 8 -

transfer not been made, together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said Patent Properties with the right to sue for and collect the same for the benefit of their use and for the use of their heirs, successors, assigns and legal representatives.

4. The ESTATE, the FAMILY TRUST, the FAMILY TRUST BENEFICIARIES, and the WHITNEY ESTATE BENEFICIARIES authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue any confirmations, divisions, continuations, reexaminations, reissues, or extensions of said Patent Properties, to DAY O. MOUNT, HJALMAR J. NELSON, and ERICA O. NELSON, as to their respective interests.

5. The ESTATE, the FAMILY TRUST, the FAMILY TRUST BENEFICIARIES, and the WHITNEY ESTATE BENEFICIARIES agree to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference, which may be declared concerning said Patent Properties, or any confirmation, division, continuation, reexamination, or reissue thereof, and to cooperate with DAY O. MOUNT, HJALMAR J. NELSON, and ERICA O. NELSON, in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such interference.

6. The ESTATE, the FAMILY TRUST, the FAMILY TRUST BENEFICIARIES, and the WHITNEY ESTATE BENEFICIARIES covenant that each has full right to convey the interest herein distributed or assigned and that neither has executed and that neither will execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

7. The ESTATE, the FAMILY TRUST, the FAMILY TRUST BENEFICIARIES, and the WHITNEY ESTATE BENEFICIARIES agree to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to maintain or confirm by reissue or reexamination a grant of a valid United States patent to DAY O. MOUNT, HJALMAR J. NELSON, and ERICA O. NELSON, for any of said Patent Properties.

8. The ESTATE, the FAMILY TRUST, the FAMILY TRUST BENEFICIARIES, and the WHITNEY ESTATE BENEFICIARIES grant the firm of KAUFMAN & CANOLES of Norfolk, Virginia the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

By signing this document, each undersigned thereby represents that he/she is duly authorized and empowered to execute this document on behalf of the identified person or entity and that the identified person or entity agrees to be bound by the provisions herein.

This Assignment is effective as of the _____ day of ______, 2002.

- 3 of 8 -

PATENT --- REEL: 013117 FRAME: 0528 For: ESTATE OF WILBUR S. MOUNT

Signature | Executor of Estate

Day O. Mount Typewritten Name of Executor

5 Date:

Witness: Umann

STATE OF <u>Marjachusetts</u> CITY/COUNTY OF <u>Bunstable</u>, to-wit:

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this $\frac{16}{16}$ day of April, 2002, by DAY O. MOUNT, as Executor of the Estate of Wilbur S. Mount.

NOTARY PUBLIC

My commission expires: <u>May 24, 2002</u> [SEAL] For: WILBUR S. MOUNT FAMILY TRUST

Signature Co-Trustee

Date:

Day O. Mount Typewritten Name of Co-Trustee

- Contra enature

Co-Trustee

Alvin P. Anderson Typewritten Name of Co-Trustee

Date:

Witness: /

Witness: MMarg File

STATE OF Massachersetts CITY/COUNTY OF Barnstable, to-wit:

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this $\frac{16}{16}$ day of April, 2002, by DAY O. MOUNT, as Co-Trustee of the Wilbur S. Mount Family Trust.

NOTARY PUBLIC

My commission expires: 1) ay 24,2002 [SEAL]

STATE OF VIRGINIA COUNTY OF JAMES CITY, to-wit:

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 11^{++-} day of April, 2002, by ALVIN P. ANDERSON, as Co-Trustee of the Wilbur S. Mount Family Trust.

Man Babwerk Lucen NOTARY PUBLIC

My commission expires: 2/29/2004[SEAL]

PATENT REEL: 013117 FRAME: 0530 For: DAY O. MOUNT AND THE ESTATE OF SUSAN M. WHITNEY AS THE BENEFICIARIES OF THE WILBUR S. MOUNT FAMILY TRUST

MA Signature

jalman !

Day O. Mount

Typewritten Name Date Witness:

Hjalmar J. Nelson, Co-Executor of the Estate of Susan M. Whitney

Typewritten Name

5102

Date

Witnes

Signature

Erica O. Nelson, Co-Executor of the Estate of Susan M. Whitney

Typewritten Name

Date: Witness:

STATE OF Massack CITY/COUNTY OF Kauns , to-wit:

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this $\frac{1}{16}$ day of April, 2002, by DAY O. MOUNT, as a Beneficiary of the Wilbur S. Mount Family Trust,

My commission expires: <u>May 24,2002</u> [SEAL]

PATENT REEL: 013117 FRAME: 0531 CITY/COUNTY OF tobb , to-wit:

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of April, 2002, by HJALMAR J. NELSON, as Co-Executor of the Estate of Susan M. Whitney.

Notary Public, Cobb County, Georgia My Commission Expires September 12, 2005 My commission expires: [SEAL] STATE OF CITY/COUNTY OF . to-wit: The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 2014 SON, as Co-Executor of the Estate and a second secon day of April 2002, by ERICA O. NELSON, as Co-Executor of the Estate of Susan M. Whitney. aron NOTARY PUBLIC My commission expires: Lecember 11 [SEAL]

Notarial Seal Karon C. Carlson, Notary Public Lancaster Twp., Lancaster County My Commission Expires Dec. 11, 2004

- 7 of 8 -

For: HJALMAR J. NELSON AND ERICA O. NELSON AS THE BENEFICIARIES OF THE ESTATE OF SUSAN M. WHITNEY

Signature

Signature

Hjalmar J. Nelson Typewritten Name

.....

Nr.____

| Erica O. Nelson |
|----------------------|
| Typewritten Name |
| May 20, 2002 |
| Date |
| |
| Witness: Foron arbon |
| |

PATENT

REEL: 013117 FRAME: 0533

STATE OF CITY/COUNTY O COMO 1 . to-wit:

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of April, 2002, by HJALMAR J. NELSON, as a Beneficiary of the Estate of Susan M. Whitney.

Notary Public, Cobb County, Georgia My Commission Expires September 12, 2005

STATE OF _____, to-wit: CITY/COUNTY OF

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this O. NELSON, as Beneficiary of the Estate of Susan M. Whitney.

aron NOTARY PUBLIC Secember 11, 2004 My commission expires: [SEAL]

#729425

- 8 of 8 -

RECORDED: 07/17/2002